

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-945 (CRC)

**PLAINTIFF CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON'S
OPPOSITION TO AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. AAN’s Political Activities..... 2

 B. AAN’s Injury to CREW..... 3

 C. CREW’s Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

II. CREW HAS STANDING HERE 6

 A. Because CREW is Entitled, by Law, to Information Regarding AAN’s Donors and Activities, the Deprivation of That Information Constitutes an Injury-in-Fact. 6

 B. AAN’s Harm to CREW’s Programmatic Activities Is an Independent Injury..... 11

 C. CREW’s Injuries May be Redressed by this Court. 13

III. THE COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO HOLD THE PRIOR DISMISSALS WERE CONTRARY TO LAW 16

 A. The Dismissals Rested on Legal Conclusions. 17

 B. To the Extent Prosecutorial Discretion Played Any Role, it was Based Solely on the Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretations of Law and Thus Still Reviewable..... 20

 C. The FEC’s Abdication of Enforcement of the FECA’s Political Committee Law also Justified Judicial Review..... 22

IV. CREW’S CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT..... 23

 A. CREW’s Claims are Not Time-Barred. 25

 1. *AAN’s Violations are Continuous*..... 26

 2. *CREW’s Claims Could Not Accrue Before April 19, 2018*..... 27

 3. *The Statute of Limitations Would Not Bar Equitable Relief*..... 29

B.	CREW Is Not Limited to Facts Presented to the FEC.....	31
1.	<i>This Case Concerns the “Violation Involved in the Original Complaint.”</i>	32
2.	<i>CREW is Not Limited to the Facts It Had When It Filed its Administrative Complaint.</i>	34
V.	AAN’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS	36
A.	AAN’s Constitutional Attack on § 30109(a)(8)(C) is Frivolous.	36
B.	This Action Does Not Violate AAN’s Due Process Rights.....	39
C.	AAN Provides No Reason for This Court to Revisit its Prior Judgments.....	42
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>).....	9, 43
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....	19
<i>Ashbourne v. Hansberry</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	39
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	33
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 34, 37, 41
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	40
<i>Ciralsky v. C.I.A.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	42
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	27
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 20 Wall. 583 (1874).....	28
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)	7
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15

<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947)	31
<i>Covad Comm. Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3, 23
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) (“ <i>CREW I</i> ”)	passim
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017)	18, 26
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) (“ <i>Crossroads GPS</i> ”)	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2018) (“ <i>CREW IP</i> ”)	passim
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)	10
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Am. for Tax Reform</i> ”)	9, 10, 14
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>CHGO</i> ”)	passim
<i>Ctr. For Indiv. Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (Mem.)	7
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Earle v. D.C.</i> , 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	5
<i>Erie Basin Metal Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> , 138 Ct. Cl. 67 (1957)	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	39
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997)	29, 30, 31
<i>FEC v. Club for Growth</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006)	27
<i>FEC v. Comm. Of 100 Democrats</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993)	14
<i>FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate</i> , 816 F.3d 829 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)	44

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc. (“MCFL”), 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 41, 44

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) 28, 29

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 33

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., Inc., 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 25, 28, 29

FEC v. Williams, 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 28, 29

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 37

Free Speech v. FEC, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) 44

Freytag v. Comm’r, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 37

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 6, 8

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp., 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 40, 41

Gabelli v. S.E.C., 568 U.S. 442 (2013)..... 27, 28, 29

GE v. EPA, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 39

Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008)..... 37

Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty., 493 U.S. 20 (1989)..... 32, 33

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 11

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 16, 20, 21

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 39, 42

Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946)..... 29

In re Aiken Cty., 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 37

In re Fed. Election Campaign Act Litig., 474 F. Supp. 1051 (D.D.C. 1979) 33

In re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig., 668 F.Supp.2d 44 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 5

In re Nat’l Cong. Club, Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719, 1984 WL 148396
(D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984) (per curiam) 29

Info. Handling Serv., Inc. v. Def. Automated Printing Serv.,
338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

Jordan v. FEC, 68 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 33

Kokesh v. SEC, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) 30

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 13

LaShawn A. by Moore v. Barry, 144 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 13

Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 7

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 39

Lucia v. S.E.C., 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 37

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 39

Mass. v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 13

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 563 U.S. 27 (2011) 23

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 18, 41

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 35

McNeil v. United States, 508 U.S. 106 (1993)..... 33

Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R. Co., 236 U.S. 412 (1915)..... 30

NAACP v. Trump, 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 21

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
590 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 44

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12

Parker v. D.C., 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag., 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C Cir. 2015) 12

Postow v. OBA Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 627 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 27

Powell v. Ryan, 855 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2017) 39

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 37

Pub. Citizen v. Burke, 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 21

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 6

Regents of the U. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 21

Robertson v. FEC, 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 19

Russell v. Todd, 309 U.S. 280 (1940)..... 31

Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC, 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 39

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 5

SEC v. e-Smart Techs., Inc., 31 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 27

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 6, 7

Sherley v. Sebelius, 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 12

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc., 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 12, 37, 38

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 6, 8

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 28

Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao, 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 5

The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. (“RTAA”) v. FEC,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) 40, 41, 44

Throckmorton v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd., 963 F.2d 441 (D.C.Cir.1992)..... 42

United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co., 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 37

United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V., 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 37

United States v. Lindsay, 346 U.S. 568 (1954)..... 27

United States v. Magnesium Corp. of Am., 616 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 39

United States v. Thomas, 864 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 42

Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007) 26, 28

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 5

Willy v. Coastal Corp., 503 U.S. 131 (1992)..... 16

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Secretary of State; 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 6, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 10310..... 44

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4) 3, 24, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30103(d) 26, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 24, 26, 32

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a) 15, 16

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) 15, 16

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 29

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 35

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 21

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) passim

Other Authorities

FEC, AO 1999-33 (MediaOne PAC) (Jan. 28, 2000)..... 26

FEC, Administrative Fines, 65 Fed. Reg. 31787 (May 19, 2000) 15

FEC, Filing Amendments, <https://bit.ly/2EbVUKU> (last visited Dec. 5, 2018) 26

FEC, *Official Results for United States House of Representatives* 145 (2011),
<https://bit.ly/2Pk2iYF> 2

FEC, Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)
 (“Supplemental E&J”) 34, 36, 42

Outside Spending by Nondisclosing Groups, Cycle Totals, Excluding Party Committees,
 OPENSECRETS.ORG, <https://bit.ly/2EcD0dz> (last visited Dec. 5, 2018) 22

The Restriction of Political Campaign Intervention by Section 501(c)(3) Tax-Exempt Organizations, IRS, <https://bit.ly/2zHHw07> 10

United States House of Representatives, *Directory of Representatives*, U.S.H.R. <https://bit.ly/2BOyX4Z> 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 111.31(a)..... 15

11 C.F.R. § 111.31(b) 15

Constitutional Provisions

Appointments Clause, U.S. Const., Art II, § 2, cl. 2..... 36

Take Care Clause, U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3..... 36
